

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUPREME COURT
FILED

NOV 04 2015

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,)

Petitioner,)

Case No.: S225562 Frank A. McGuire Clerk
Deputy

vs.)

) DCA Case
) No. G050827

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE)

OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE)

COUNTY OF ORANGE,)

) (OC Superior Court
) Case No. M-9531)

Respondent,)

)
RICHARD ANTHONY SMITH,)

Real Party in Interest.)
_____)

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

FOLLOWING THE APPEAL FROM THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF ORANGE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE KIMBERLY MENNINGER, JUDGE PRESIDING

TONY RACKAUCKAS, DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF ORANGE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
BY: ELIZABETH MOLFETTA
DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY
EMAIL: elizabeth.molfetta@da.ocgov.com
STATE BAR NO. 166228
POST OFFICE BOX 808
SANTA ANA, CALIFORNIA 92702
TELEPHONE: (714) 347-8781
FAX: (714) 834-5706

Attorneys for Petitioner

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,)
)
Petitioner,) Case No.: S225562
)
vs.) DCA Case
) No. G050827
THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE)
OF CALIFORNIA FOR THE) (OC Superior Court
COUNTY OF ORANGE,) Case No. M-9531
)
Respondent,)
_____)
)
RICHARD ANTHONY SMITH,)
)
Real Party in Interest.)
_____)

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

FOLLOWING THE APPEAL FROM THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF ORANGE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE KIMBERLY MENNINGER, JUDGE PRESIDING

TONY RACKAUCKAS, DISTRICT ATTORNEY
COUNTY OF ORANGE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
BY: ELIZABETH MOLFETTA
DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY
EMAIL: elizabeth.molfetta@da.ocgov.com
STATE BAR NO. 166228
POST OFFICE BOX 808
SANTA ANA, CALIFORNIA 92702
TELEPHONE: (714) 347-8781
FAX: (714) 834-5706

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

QUESTIONS GRANTED REVIEW 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 7

ARGUMENT 12

 I. THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY SHOULD NOT BE PROHIBITED AS A MATTER OF LAW FROM DISCLOSING CONFIDENTIAL STATE HOSPITAL RECORDS TO A RETAINED EXPERT AS NECESSARY TO PROPERLY PRESENT THE SVP PETITION FOR COMMITMENT 12

 A. Withholding Confidential Records from the District Attorney’s Retained Expert Thwarts the Legislative Intent of the SVPA 12

 B. The Purpose of Welfare and Institutions Code Section 5328 must Be Harmonized with and Not Frustrate the Intent and Effectiveness of the SVPA 23

 C. During the Pendency of an SVPA Commitment Proceeding, the Alleged SVP’s Expectation of Privacy Is Substantially Reduced and Thus the Policies Underlying Welfare and Institutions Code Section 5328’s Confidentiality Provision must Give Way to the State’s Interest in Public Safety 27

II. THE CIVIL DISCOVERY ACT ALLOWS FOR THE
USE OF RETAINED EXPERTS AT THE SVP TRIAL
AND NECESSARILY WOULD INCLUDE
PROVIDING THOSE EXPERTS THE ALLEGED
SVP'S CONFIDENTIAL STATE HOSPITAL
RECORDS OBTAINED PURSUANT TO WELFARE
AND INSTITUTIONS CODE SECTION 6603 29

CONCLUSION 32

EXHIBIT 1 33

EXHIBIT 2 49

EXHIBIT 3 115

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 128

PROOF OF SERVICE [END]

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> (1979) 441 U.S. 418 [60 L.Ed.2d 323, 99 S.Ct. 1804]	22
<i>Albertson v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 796	6, 18, 19, 23, 26
<i>Boston v. Penny Lane Centers, Inc</i> (2009)170 Cal.App.4th 936	30
<i>Gray v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 95 Cal.App.4th 322	19
<i>Hubbart v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 19 Cal.4th 1138	13, 18
<i>In re S. W.</i> (1978) 79 Cal.App.3d 719	24
<i>Medical Board of California v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 1001	5
<i>Nightlife Partners, Ltd. v. City of Beverly Hills</i> (2003) 108 Cal.App.4th 81	21
<i>People v. Angulo</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 1349	29
<i>People v. Burns</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 794	29
<i>People v. Landau</i> (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 1	30
<i>People v. Lowe</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 678	22

<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 465	27, 28
<i>People v. Medina</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 805	14
<i>People v. Scott</i> (2002) 100 Cal.App.4th 1060	15
<i>People v. Superior Court (Cheek)</i> (2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 980	29
<i>People v. Superior Court (Ghilotti)</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 888	16, 17
<i>People v. Superior Court (Preciado)</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 1122	29
<i>People v. Yartz</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 529	6, 13, 25, 29
<i>Reilly v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 641	19
<i>State Dept. of Public Health v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 940	6, 24, 26

STATUTES

Code of Civil Procedure section 2016.020, subdivision (a)	29
Code of Civil Procedure section 2017.010	29
Code of Civil Procedure section 2034.210	30, 31
Welfare and Institutions Code section 5000	23

Welfare and Institutions Code section 5328	24
Welfare and Institutions Code section 5328 (1967 ed.)	24
Welfare and Institutions Code section 6600	22
Welfare and Institutions Code section 6600, subdivision (a)(1)	15
Welfare and Institutions Code section 6600, subdivision (c)	15
Welfare and Institutions Code section 6601	14-16, 18, 25
Welfare and Institutions Code section 6601, subdivision (a)(1)	14
Welfare and Institutions Code section 6601, subdivision (b)	14
Welfare and Institutions Code section 6601, subdivision (d)	18
Welfare and Institutions Code section 6603	5, 15, 19, 25
Welfare and Institutions Code section 6603, subdivision (c)(1)	19
Welfare and Institutions Code section 6603, subdivision (j) as amended by Statutes 2015, chapter 507, section 1	3, 4, 19
Welfare and Institutions Code section 6603, subdivision (j)(1), as amended by Statutes 2015, chapter 507, section 1	4, 25
Welfare and Institutions Code section 6603, subdivision (j)(4), as amended by Statutes 2015, chapter 507, section 1	25

Welfare and Institutions Code section 6604	15
Welfare and Institutions Code section 6604.9	25
Welfare and Institutions Code section 6605	25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Assembly Committee on Public Safety, Report on Senate Bill No. 507 (2015-2016 Reg. Sess.) July 13, 2015	21, 26
California State Auditor, California Department of State Hospitals (Mar. 2015) Report 2014-125	20
Senate Bill No. 677 (1967 Reg. Sess.) as amended July 28, 1967	23
Senate Committee on Public Safety, Report on Senate Bill No. 507 (2015-2016 Reg. Sess.) April 27, 2015	2, 3, 20, 21, 27
Statutes 1967, chapter 1667, section 36	23
Statutes 1995, chapter 763, section 3	13
Statutes 2015, chapter 507, section 2	4
